
 
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 22 January 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Executive 
 
 Mr SL Bray (Chairman) 

Mr DC Bill MBE (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr DS Cope 
Mr WJ Crooks 
 

Mr DM Gould 
Mr KWP Lynch 
Mr MT Mullaney 
Ms BM Witherford 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the EXECUTIVE in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Argents 
Mead, Hinckley on WEDNESDAY, 30 JANUARY 2013 at 6.00 pm and your attendance is 
required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Denise Bonser 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

EXECUTIVE -  30 JANUARY 2013 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 12 September 2012 and 18 December 
2012 attached. 

3. ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5. QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10. 

6. ITEMS FOR DECISION UNLESS THE EXECUTIVE DETERMINES OTHERWISE  

7. THE CHARTER FOR CHILDREN'S PLAY (Pages 7 - 16) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

8. A BOARD ADVERTISING (Pages 17 - 22) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

9. ATKINS BUILDING - PERFORMANCE AND BUDGET UPDATE (Pages 23 - 24) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) attached. 

10. THE COMMUNITY, CULTURAL AND TOURISM FACILITIES REVIEW (Pages 25 - 60) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

11. BARWELL SUSTAINABLE URBAN EXTENSION - LEGAL BUDGET PROVISION  

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

12. ESTABLISHMENT OF A HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH VOLUNTARY & COMMUNITY 
SECTOR HUB (Pages 61 - 70) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

13. COMMUNITY HOUSES & NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT (Pages 71 - 74) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

14. TENANT SCRUTINY PANEL (Pages 75 - 82) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

15. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT RENT SETTING 2013/14 (Pages 83 - 86) 



 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) attached. 

16. NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATES BASELINE 2013/14 (Pages 87 - 92) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) attached. 

17. COUNCIL TAX BASE 2013/14 (Pages 93 - 98) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) attached. 

18. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  

 (If any) 

19. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

-57 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

12 SEPTEMBER 2012 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr SL Bray - Chairman 
    
Mr DS Cope, Mr DM Gould, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr MT Mullaney and Ms BM Witherford 
 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Bill Cullen, Louisa Horton, Karen Mason, Sally 
Smith and Simon Wood 
 

148 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Mr DC Bill and Mr WJ Crooks. 
 

149 MINUTES  
 
On the motion of Ms Witherford, seconded by Mr Cope, it was 
 
RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2012 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 

150 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

151 POLICE AND CRIME PANEL ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Executive were asked to agree the arrangements for the operation and composition of 
the Police and Crime Panel to enable that Panel to be set up formally. 
 
On the motion of Mr Bray, seconded by Mr Mullaney, it was 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
i) Executive note that the County Council operate as the host authority for the Police 

and Crime Panel; 
 
ii) the Panel’s arrangements be approved as required by the Police Reform and Social 

Responsibility Act 2011 and the Terms of Reference of the Panel as set out in 
Appendices A and B of the report; 

 
iii) co-option of members from constituent authorities should be used to secure the 

balanced appointment objectives in relation to political balance and representation of 
the area covered by Leicestershire Police; and  

 
iv) subject to ongoing review, as provided by the Panel arrangements, the Police and 

Crime Panel should consider co-option of three additional members from Leicester 
City Council to achieve the balanced appointment objectives.  

 
152 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW DRAFT RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
Executive approval was sought for the Community Governance Review Draft 
Recommendation to be published for public consultation.  Members were informed that 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

-58 - 

targeted letters would not be sent out until the register of electors has been finalised on 
16 October 2012 . 
 
On the motion of Mr Bray, seconded by Ms Witherford it was 
 
RESOLVED – the report be approved. 
 

153 THE DISTRICT, LOCAL AND NEIGHBOURHOOD CENTRE REVIEW FEBRUARY 2012  
 
Members were presented with the District, Local and Neighbourhood Centre Review 
which will be used to inform the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies.   
 
On the motion of Mr Bray, seconded by Ms Witherford, it was 
 
RESOLVED – the report be approved. 
 

154 SITE ALLOCATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT POLICIES DOCUMENT - 
SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET  
 
Members were requested to approve a supplementary budget of £49,000 funded by the 
LDF to enable an Employment Land and Premises Study and the Renewable Energy 
Capacity Study. 
 
On the motion of Mr Bray, seconded by Mr Gould, it was 
 
RESOLVED a supplementary budget of £49,000 be funded from the LDF Reserve to 
meet the cost of preparing the Employment Land and Premises Study and the 
Renewable Energy Capacity Study.  
 

155 ASSESSMENT OF NEW GREEN WEDGE TOPIC PAPER AND STATEMENT ON THE 
CONSISTENCY OF THE GREEN WEDGE DESIGNATION WITH THE NATIONAL 
PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK  
 
Members approval was sought to the New Green Wedges Topic Paper and Statement.   
 
On the motion of Mr Bray, seconded by Mr Cope, it was 
 
RESOLVED – the report be approved. 
 

156 CULTURAL STRATEGY 2012-2017  
 
Members approval was sought to the adoption of the new Culture and Sports Strategy.  
It was agreed that the inclusion of Sports in the title would give the Strategy a wider 
scope.   
 
On the motion of Mr Cope, seconded by Mr Mullaney, it was  
 
RESOLVED – approval be given to the Strategy and Members wished to thank officers 
for their hard work in preparing and fulfilling the Strategy. 
 

157 REGENT STREET - PROPOSED REVISED TEMPORARY/EXPERIMENTAL TRAFFIC 
ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Executive support was requested to the introduction of a revised experimental scheme in 
Regent Street, Hinckley and a request for financial support of the scheme.   
 

Page 2



 

-59 - 

Members were in agreement with the scheme in principle but were disappointed with the 
response from County Council who were unwilling to match fund the project. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
i) Executive support ‘in principle’ the proposals requested by the Hinckley Town Centre 

Partnership for the implementation of an experimental scheme for Regent Street, 
Hinckley; but 

 
ii) consideration of the funding be deferred until agreement be reached with County 

Council and the Hinckley Town Centre Partnership.  
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.02 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

-116 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

18 DECEMBER 2012 AT 5.00 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr SL Bray - Chairman 
   
Mr DS Cope, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr MT Mullaney and Ms BM Witherford 
 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Bill Cullen, Sanjiv Kohli and Paul Langham 
 

300 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Mr D Gould. 
 

301 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

302 SHARED ICT SERVICE WITH MELTON DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
Members were asked to approve the proposal to extend its ICT Shared Services to 
include Melton Borough Council, in addition to Blaby District Council and Oadby and 
Wigston Borough Council. 
 
On the motion of Mr Lynch, seconded by Mr Cope, it was 
 
RESOLVED - Subject to satisfactory completion of pre contract/due diligence 
negotiations and consultation with employees: 

 
(i) Melton delegate their ICT function under section 101 of the Local Government Act 

1972 to Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council, acting as lead Council for the ICT 
shared service; 

 
(ii) once delegated to Hinckley & Bosworth, Melton ICT service be provided by Steria 

Limited; 
 
(iii) the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) of Hinckley 

and Bosworth Borough Council; the Chief Executive  of Oadby and Wigston Borough 
Council, the Chief Executive 
[...]
er partner projects 

• Home Start training – mothers with 
mental health issues 

• Develop links with partners to 
support play therapy and other 
specialised provision. 

• Develop links to provision and family 
intervention services. 

 

P
age 16



 

EXECUTIVE 30TH JANUARY 2013 
 
REPORT TITLE: A-BOARD ADVERTISING REPORT 
 
REPORT OF: BILL CULLEN DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: HINCKLEY CASTLE AND DE MONTFORT 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To seek Executives approval to endorse the Memorandum of Understanding 
 linked to protocols and action in respect of A-board advertising in Hinckley Town 
 Centre. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Executive approves the Memorandum of Understanding on A-board advertising 

in Hinckley Town Centre as set out in Appendix 1 of this report. 
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 Recently there have been several occasions where local businesses have been 

erecting signs on the public highway in Hinckley town centre, outside of the 
regulatory boundaries, which have been creating a potential H&S concerns, nuisance 
to members of the public and have made the area look untidy.   

 
3.2 Following consultation with key partners it was agreed to develop a simple and 

concise memorandum of understanding and co-operation that would address these 
issues. 

 
4. KEY PROPOSALS 
 
4.1 The memorandum of understanding (refer to Appendix 1) clearly states what is 

deemed to be acceptable i.e. complies with existing statutory regulations and what is 
unacceptable. Officers have used best practices from Nottingham City Council when 
developing this set of guidelines. 

 
4.2 Summary of acceptable advertising: 

• 1 x professionally made non illuminated A-board which shall not 
exceed 500mm width and 1000mm in height 

• No character or symbol on the advertisement may be more then 
0.75metres in height 

• To be displayed on the forecourt of a business premise  

• Must be compliant with Health and Safety regulations 

• Must le
[...]
 WARDS 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
- To set out a proposed approach for the establishment of a Locality based 

Hinckley & Bosworth Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) Hub 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
(i) To support the establishment of the Hinckley & Bosworth VCS Hub from April 

2013, as follows: 
 

o That HBBC support Next Generation Community Connects (NGCC) to 
lead and deliver the VCS infrastructure work within the locality.  NG 
Community Connects to retain their existing charitable status and Trustee 
Board 

 

o That HBBC continue to support Community Action Hinckley & Bosworth 
(CAHB) to lead and deliver the community development/cohesion work 
within the locality.  CAHB to retain their existing charitable status and 
Trustee Board 

 
o That HBBC support both organisations working in partnership through the 

VCS Hub to develop and delivery the VCS Forum (the Locality Forum for 
the VCS), that is properly supported by both NGCC and CAHB, with a 
new Locality Commissioning/Board made up of representative 
organisations. 

 
o That a proposal is submitted by both NGCC and CAHB to demonstrate 

their fitness for purpose for the delivery of the work streams outlined 
under paragraph 4.1., and subsequently, both organisations to present 
this model and supporting arrangements to Executive Committee. 

 
(ii) To support the proposal to allocate the current HBBC annual VCS Grant 

funding of £27,670 to support the delivery of work streams to be 
commissioned via the VCS Hub for 2013/14..N.B. Subject to requirements 
outlined under financial implications paragraph 6.1. 

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1. HBBC currently support a number of VCS organisations within the locality, through 

Grant funding and in kind arrangements, but in the context of ever reducing budgets, 
there is a need to find a more sustainable approach to VCS support, development, 
and delivery within the Borough, in order to continue to meet the needs of our diverse 
community. 

 

Ag
[...]
e it sees its particular strengths), with a 
move away from direct delivery of VCS infrastructure support services.  The ambition 

Page 62



 

was to enable CAHB to lever in resources and capacity, to deliver the localism 
agenda, provide appropriate support to the VCS in terms of regeneration and 
community development, and create a sustainable organisation, non reliant on grant 
funding arrangements. 

 
3.10. However, owing to the ongoing ill health of the lead officer for the S.E. this has not 

been realised during 2012.  In October 2012, the officer concerned made a decision 
to permanently withdraw from the position for ill health reasons.  The ring fenced 
£5,000 was subject to an agreement on a payment by results basis, and therefore, 
still remains in the budget for 2012/13. 

 
4.0. Hinckley and Bosworth VCS Hub Proposal 
 
4.1. Therefore, in the context of the above, the following is proposed for the establishment 

of the H&B VCS Hub from 1st April 2013: 
 

o That HBBC support NGCC to lead and deliver the VCS infrastructure work within the 
locality.  NG Community Connects to retain their existing charitable status and 
Trustee Board.  (VCS Infrastructure provision is aimed at supporting the 
establishment, development and sustainability of front line VCS service delivery 
organisations, and brokering effective joint working between the VCS and the public 
sector). 

 
o That HBBC continue to support CAHB to lead and deliver the community 

development/cohesion work.  CAHB to retain their existing charitable status and 
Trustee Board.  N.B. This proposal should be considered in conjunction with a 
separate report, setting out a proposal for the sustainability and development of all 
three community houses, and subject to requirements outlined under financial 
implications paragraph 6.1. of this report. 

 
o That HBBC support both organisations working in partnership through the VCS Hub 

to develop and delivery the VCS Forum (the Locality Forum for the VCS), that is 
properly supported by both NGCC and CAHB, with a new Committee/Board made up 
of representative organisations. 

 
4.2. The proposed model is outlined at Appendix 2.   
 
4.3. Please note NGCC, owns its town centre location building, unencumbered by loans 

or mortgages, and it is proposed that this building becomes the VCS Hub, to 
complement the new HBBC statutory agency hub.  The VCS Hub has sufficient 
space to accommodate outreach workers, and indeed, NGCC has already extended 
this provision to a range of enquiring agencies seeking appropriate facilities for their 
one to one meeting requirements.  In addition the VCS Hub will undertake a key 
referral/sign posting service between itself and the Hinckley Hub. 

 
4.4. The proposed model, with the existing organisations retaining their charitable status 

and trustee boards, enables us to move to the new arrangements within the 
timescale required, by April 2013, with a view to securing the sustainability of these 
key VCS organisations, which we can not afford to lose.  Overtime, the intention is to 
bring on board further key VCS organisations, for example Age UK, with the potential 
for the establishment of a Social Enterprise organisation, building on the success of 
this ‘partnership’ arrangement. 

 
5. Recommendation 
 
5.1. It is recommended that a proposal be worked up by both NGCC and CAHB to 

demonstrate their fitness for purpose for the delivery of the work streams outlined 

Page 63



 

above, under paragraph 4.1.  Following this, both organisations will be requested to 
present this model and supporting arrangements to Executive Committee. 

 
5.2. It is recommended that the HBBC annual VCS Grant funding of £27,670 is allocated 

to commission the delivery of work streams to be delivered via the VCS Hub for 
2013/14.  N.B. Subject to requirements outlined under financial implications 
paragraph 6.1. 

 
6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (KB)] 
 
6.1. It is proposed that the HBBC ann
[...]
es of VCS services  

Aims & Objectives:  

Map VCS organisations and services 

offered for the purpose of collaborative 

working /partnerships/ HBBC planning. 

Voice of the VCS / Compact  

Pool expertise, knowledge, resources. 

Strengthen VCS / HBBC Partnerships 

Accountability of commissions/grants   

 

P
age 69



P
age 70

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

EXECUTIVE – 30 JANUARY 2013 
 
REPORT OF CHIEF OFFICER (HOUSING, COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PARTNERSHIPS) 
 
RE: COMMUNITY HOUSES AND NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: PRIORITY NEIGHBOURHOODS OF EARL SHILTON, BARWELL, 
BURBAGE ST CATHERINE’S, HINCKLEY TRINITY, HINCKLEY WESTFIELDS 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
- To update members on the current arrangements for delivery of 

neighbourhood management provision including associated service 
provision via our community houses 

 
- To seek support for the growth funds required to be funded from HRA, to 

support the ongoing delivery and development of neighbourhood 
management arrangements across all three community houses.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
(i) That the approach proposed be adopted 
(ii) That the agreed growth be funded from the HRA 
(iii) From this HRA fund, £32,000 to be ring fenced for delivery of services for 

Wykin Community House, via a SLA with CAHB 
(iv) The development fund arising from savings in the General Fund be ring-

fenced as a community development fund and transferred to Hinckley and 
Bosworth VCS Community Hub Commissioning Board. 

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1. In October 2010 a report was bought to SLB regarding Neighbourhood Management 

arrangements and an agreement reached to support a transitional model for 2011/12 
which would enable further work to take place towards a sustainable approach for the 
delivery of neighbourhood management from April 2012. 

 
3.2 Part of the agreed transitional arrangements concerned the Community Houses and 

it was agreed that the Barwell Community house, whose f
[...]
fficer concerned made a decision to permanently withdraw from the position for ill 
health reasons.  

 
4.3. The setting up of the Social Enterprise Organisation is now subject to a longer term 

plan, outlined in a separate report, which should be considered in conjunction with 
this report, setting out a proposal for the establishment of a Hinckley & Bosworth 
Voluntary and Community Sector Hub.    

 
4.4. Going forward there is no provision in the base budget for the Wykin Community 

House.  Furthermore, there are no development funds to enable the well placed 
community houses to further embrace the evolving strategic agendas; for example, 
supporting vulnerable communities, including, the Leicestershire Families 
programme, Localism agenda, etc. 

 
4.5. It is proposed, therefore, that 50% of the costs of each of the Community Houses is 

off set by income from the HRA, which equates to £72,500.  
 
4.6. From this HRA fund, £32,000 to be ring fenced for delivery of services for Wykin 

Community House, via a SLA with CAHB.  N.B. The allocation of funding to CAHB 
will be subject to the requirements set out under Financial Implications paragraph 
6.4.  

 
4.7. The subsequent savings from the General Fund, £40,500, to be ring-fenced as a 

community development fund and transferred to Hinckley and Bosworth VCS 
Community Hub Commissioning Board.  N.B. This proposal should be considered in 
conjunction with a separate report, setting out a proposal for the establishment of a 
Hinckley and Bosworth VCS Hub. 

 
4.8. The overall management responsibility for the Community Houses will be retained by 

HBBC. 
 
5. Recommendations 
 
5.1. That the approach proposed be adopted 
 
5.2. The growth funds are met by income from the HRA, to meet 50% of the costs of each 

Community House 
 
5.3. From this HRA fund, £32,000 to be ring fenced for delivery of services for Wykin 

Community House, via a SLA with CAHB, subject to the requirements set out under 
Financial Impl
[...]
ES BASELINE 2013/14 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Executive of the new approval requirements for the National Non 

Domestic Rates (NNDR) baseline and to gain approval of the NNDR1 form for 
2013/14.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Executive note the new requirements for approval of the NNDR1 form  
 
2.2 To agree the proposed NNDR1 return for 2013/14 
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 On 18 July 2011, the Department for Communities and Local Government 

(DCLG) published proposals for business rates retention, as part of the Local 
Government  Resource Review. From 2013/14, billing authorities will pay over 
50% of collected business rates to the DCLG to be returned as Revenue Support 
Grant (RSG). The remaining 50% will split between the billing authority (80%) 
and the precepting authorities (20%).  

 
3.2 Currently each year, billing authorities provide details of expected business rates 

income for the following year on a NNDR1 form. Until 2013/14, this information 
has been submitted to the DCLG and used for budget setting purposes only. 
Section 59A of the Local Government Finance Act 1988, as amended by Section 
1 of the Local Government Finance Act 2012  now makes it obligatory for this 
form to be formally approved  through the same authority as the annual Council 
Tax base and communicated to precepting authorities by 31st January each year.  

 
3.3 The proposed NNDR1 form has been attached in Appendix 1 and following 

approval will be authorized by the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) 
as s151 officer before being submitted to precepting authorities and the DCLG. 
At the time of writing this paper, guidance on disclosure of appeals was being 
reviewed by all Leicestershire Districts. Any amendments to the proposed form 
will be communicated verbally to Executive.  

 
3.4 The key assumptions and information used for this form are detailed below: 
 

o Rateable value: In line with government guidance, the baseline is der
[...]
ional arrangements but after rate retention adjustments (Line 32 

plus lines 34 and minus line 35)

These figures show the percentage shares of the NNDR you estimate your authority will collect in 2013-14. They are based on line 36. See the Tier Split  tab for 

full information

Page 2 of 2

Page 92



 

EXECUTIVE – 30 JANUARY 2013 
 
COUNCIL TAX BASE  2013/2014  
 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE 
DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires that the calculation of the Council 

Tax Base for the financial year 2013/2014 is to be determined by no later than 31st 
January 2013. This is a necessary component in the setting of the 2013/2014 Council 
Tax.  
 

1.2 The Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations 2012 currently requires 
billing authorities to calculate the Council Tax base for the 2013/2014 financial year 
and this report is the result of this calculation. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That the Council Tax base for the whole and parts of the area for the year 2013/2014 
be approved. 

 
2.2 That in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) England 

Regulations 2012 SI 2012/2914 the amounts calculated by  Hinckley and Bosworth 
Borough Council as its tax base for the whole area for the year 2013/2014 shall be 
34,351.2 

 
 and for the parts of the area listed below for the year 2013/2014 shall be:- 
  

Special Expenses 
Area: 

  

Hinckley                 9,449.7  

Parish of:   

Bagworth                    862.5  

Barlestone                    753.8  

Barwell                 2,502.3  

Burbage                 5,154.1  

Cadeby                      90.4  

Carlton                    148.0  

Desford                 1,421.4  

Earl Shilton                 2,894.2  

Groby                 2,547.9  

Higham                    243.5  

Market Bosworth                    871.4  

Markfield                 1,521.8  

Nailstone     

Minutes of the meeting


 

-140 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

30 JANUARY 2013 AT 6.00 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr SL Bray - Chairman 
 Mr DC Bill MBE – Vice-Chairman 
Mr DS Cope, Mr DM Gould, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr MT Mullaney and Ms BM Witherford 
 
 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Katherine Bennett, Edwina Grant, Simon D 
Jones, Sanjiv Kohli, Sally Smith and Sharon Stacey 
 

364 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Mr WJ Crooks. 
 

365 MINUTES  
 
On the motion of Ms Witherford, seconded by Mr Cope, it was 
 
RESOLVED – the minutes of the meetings held on 12 September 2012 and 18 
December 2012 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.  
 

366 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

367 ESTABLISHMENT OF A HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH VOLUNTARY & COMMUNITY 
SECTOR HUB  
 
The proposed approach for an establishment of a locality based Hinckley & Bosworth 
Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) Hub was presented to Members.  
Representatives from both Next Generation and Community Action outlined their 
commitment to working in partnership with Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council to give 
a more robust and effective service to the community. 
 
On the motion of Mr Bill, seconded by Mr Lynch it was 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
A Executive support the establishment of the Hinckley and Bosworth VCS Hub from 

April 2013, as follows: 
 

(i) Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council support Next Generation 
Community Connects (NGCC) to lead and deliver the VCS infrastructure 
work within the locality.  NG Community Connects to retain their existing 
charitable status and Trustee Board; 

 

(ii) Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council continue to support Community 
Action Hinckley & Bosworth (CAHB) to lead and deliver the community 
development/cohesion work within the locality.  CAHB to retain their 
existing charitable status and Trustee Board; 

 



 

-141 - 

(iii) Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council support both organisations working 
in partnership through the VCS Hub to develop and delivery the VCS 
Forum (the Locality Forum for the VCS), that is properly supported by 
both NGCC and CAHB, with a new Locality Commissioning/Board made 
up of representative organisations; 

 
(iv) a proposal be submitted by both NGCC and CAHB to demonstrate their 

fitness for purpose for the delivery of the work streams outlined in the 
report, and subsequently, both organisations to present this model and 
supporting arrangements to Executive Committee; and 

 
B Executive support the proposal to allocate the current Hinckley & Bosworth 

Borough Council annual VCS Grant funding of £27,670 to support the delivery of 
work streams to be commissioned via the VCS Hub for 2013/14, subject to 
requirements outlined under financial implications in the report. 

 
 

368 COMMUNITY HOUSES & NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT  
 
Members were updated on the current arrangements for delivery of neighbourhood 
management provision via our community houses.  Support was requested for growth 
funds to support the ongoing delivery and development of all three community houses.  
Councillor Cope added his support and thanks for the work of this project. 
 
On the motion of Mr Bill, seconded by Mr Mullaney, it was 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the proposal be adopted; 
 
(ii) the growth be funded from the HRA with £32,000 ring fenced for delivery of 

services for Wykin Community House; and 
 
(iii) the development fund arising from savings in the General Fund be ringfenced as 

a community development fund and transferred to Hinckley and Bosworth VCS 
Community Hub Commissioning Board. 

 
 

369 ATKINS BUILDING - PERFORMANCE AND BUDGET UPDATE  
 
Mr Gould entered the meeting at 6.10pm 
 
Members were presented with an update on performance of the Atkins Building and to 
agree a request of £6,000 to be set off against additional income generated of £23,500. 
 
On the motion of Mr Lynch, seconded by Mr Cope, it was 
 
RESOLVED – the increase in income budget for Atkins building by £23,500 and the 
expenditure budget by £6,000 be approved.  
 
 

370 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT RENT SETTING 2013/14  
 
Members were presented with the proposed rent levels for 2013/14. 
 
On the motion of Mr Lynch, seconded by Mr Gould, it was 
 



 

-142 - 

RESOLVED – Executive endorse the proposed rent increase of 5.49% for 2013/14. 
 
 

371 NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATES BASELINE 2013/14  
 
Members were presented with the new requirements for the National Non Domestic 
Rates (NNDR) baseline and approval was sought for the NNDR1 form for 2013/14. 
 
On the motion of Mr Lynch, seconded by Mr Bill, it was 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(i) Executive note the new requirements for approval of the NNDR1 form; and 
 
(ii) Executive agree the proposed NNDR1 return for 2013/14. 
 
 

372 COUNCIL TAX BASE 2013/14  
 
Members were presented with the calculation of the Council Tax Base for the financial 
year 2013/14 in line with the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
 
On the motion of Mr Lynch, seconded by Mr Bill, it was 
 
RESOLVED – the calculations for the council tax base for the whole and parts of the 
area for the year 2013/14 be approved. 
 
 

373 TENANT SCRUTINY PANEL  
 
The framework for a Tenant Scrutiny Panel was presented to Members.  
Representatives from the Tenants Advisory Panel (TAP) gave their views and were 
supportive of the proposal, highlighting the need for it to remain independent, but 
acknowledging the clarification from the Leader and the Chief Executive of the need for 
the Executive to control the use of the limited staff resource, whilst making every effort to 
address the priorities of the Tenant Scrutiny Panel.  Members gave their thanks to TAP 
for the valuable contribution made in the production of this framework. 
 
On the motion of Mr Mullaney, seconded by Ms Witherford, it was 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Executive support the proposed framework for introduction of a Tenant Scrutiny 

Panel; and 
 
(ii) agreement be given to the changes to the framework detailed in section 5 of the 

report, relating to Panel membership.   
 
 

374 THE CHARTER FOR CHILDREN'S PLAY  
 
Approval was sought for the adoption of a new Charter for Children’s Play.  Hinckley & 
Bosworth Borough Council would be the first authority in Leicestershire to adopt a 
charter.   It was suggested that the charter be laminated and displayed at parks around 
the borough. 
 
On the motion of Mr Cope, seconded by Mr Gould, it was 



 

-143 - 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(i) approval be given to the adoption of the Charter for Children’s Play; and 
 
(ii) Executive acknowledges the value of Play and supports the local delivery 

initiatives as detailed in the report. 
 
 

375 A BOARD ADVERTISING  
 
Approval was sought to the Memorandum of Understanding linked to protocols and 
action in respect of A-board advertising in Hinckley town centre. 
 
On the motion of Mr Bray, seconded by Mr Cope, it was 
 
RESOLVED – the Memorandum of Understanding on A-board advertising be approved. 
 
 

376 THE COMMUNITY, CULTURAL AND TOURISM FACILITIES REVIEW  
 
Approval was sought to the Community, Cultural and Tourism Facilities Review. 
 
On the motion of Mr Bray, seconded by Mr Mullaney, it was 
 
RESOLVED – the report be approved. 
 
 

377 BARWELL SUSTAINABLE URBAN EXTENSION - LEGAL BUDGET PROVISION  
 
Members were asked to agree a supplementary budget to fund the research, drafting 
and completion of the section 106 Agreement for the determination of the Barwell 
sustainable Urban Extension major planning application. 
 
On the motion of Mr Bray, seconded by Mr Bill, it was 
 
RESOLVED – approval be given for the provision of a supplementary budget of £45k to 
support the appointment of a legal consultant to fulfil the legal process. 
 
 

378 ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  
 
On the motion of Mr Bray seconded by Ms Witherford , it was 
 
RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs ? and 10 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of that Act. 
 
 

379 SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET  
 
Agreement was sought for a supplementary budget, to support work by an independent 
external consultant to validate the revised budget in respect of phasing of the delivery of 
the bus station site development, following the agreement of Council in November 2012. 
The matter was urgent, as the work needed to be commenced immediately and had 



 

-144 - 

been agreed in advance of the meeting by the Chairman of the Scrutiny Commission, as 
required by the relevant regulations. 
 
The budget required totalled £36,000 for two tranches of work, of which approximately 
£8,250 would be paid by this Council, with the rest being committed by the Tin Hat 
Partnership – the developer.   
 
On the motion of Mr Bray, seconded by Mr Lynch, it was 
 
RESOLVED – Executive agree the request.  
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.30 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 


